"ഭരണഭാഷ- മാതഭാഷ"



സംഗ്രഹം

ജലവിഭവ വകപ്പ് - "ആലപ്പഴ മുനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയിലേക്കുള്ള ജലവിതരണ സംവിധാനത്തിന്റെ വർദ്ധനയും നവീകരണവും" എന്ന പദ്ധതിയുടെ പാക്കേജ് - VI പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് ലഭിച്ച ഏക ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നതിന് അനുമതി നൽകി - ഉത്തരവ് പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നു.

	ജലവിഭവ (ജലവിതരണ- ബി) വക്കപ്പ്
സ.ഉ.(സാധാ)	നം.359/2024/WRD തീയതി,തിൽവനന്തപുരം, 09-05-2024
പരാമർശം:-	1. സ.ഉ (സാധാ) നം. 707/2018/ജ.വി.വ തീയതി 02.10.2018.
	2. കിഫ്ബി ചീഫ് എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് ഒാഫീസറുടെ 25.06.2019 തീയതിയിലെ WRD004-01/APR-6/2019/KIIFB നമ്പർ നടപടിക്രമം.
	3. കിഫ്ബി ചീഫ് എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് ഓഫീസറ്റടെ 24.04.2023 തീയതിയിലെ WRD004-01/APR-6/2023/KII B നമ്പർ നടപടിക്രമം.
·	4. കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടറുടെ 08.11.2023 തീയതിയിലെ KWA-JB/3968/2023-AE9 നമ്പർ കത്ത്.

5. സ.ഉ (പി) നം. 16/2017/ധന തീയതി 06.02.2017.

<u>ത്തെരവ്</u>

"ആലപ്പഴ മനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയിലെ ജലവിതരണ സംവിധാനത്തിന്റെ വർദ്ധനയും നവീകരണവും - ശേഷിച്ച പ്രവൃത്തികൾ" എന്ന പദ്ധതിക്ക് പരാമർശം (1) പ്രകാരം 184 കോടി രൂപയുടെ ഭരണാനുമതി നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. പ്രസ്തത പദ്ധതിയ്ക്ക് കിഫ്ബി സ്കീമിൽ ഉൾപ്പെടുത്തി പരാമർശം (2) പ്രകാരം 211.709 കോടി രൂപ അനുവദിക്കകയും, ഇടർന്ന് SoR 2016 നിന്നും SoR 2018 ലേക്കുള്ള പരിഷ്ക്കരണവും, GST 12% ൽ നിന്ന് 18% ആയി വർദ്ധിപ്പിച്ചുള്ളം കാരണം പരാമർശം (3) പ്രകാരം 299.31 കോടി രൂപയുടെ പുതുക്കിയ ഫണ്ടിംഗ് അനുമതിയും നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. പ്രസ്തത പദ്ധതിയിലെ "Construction of 9 LL OHSR, Supplying and Laying 280 mm HDPE Clear Water Pumping Main 620m, Supplying Laying Distribution lines in Aryad Panchayath, Road Restoration Works -Package VI – Pipeline Work" എന്ന പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് 02.10.2022 തീയതിയിൽ 1862.00 ലക്ഷം രൂപയുടെ സാങ്കേതികാനുമതി നൽകിയിരുന്നം.

2. പ്രസ്തത പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് ക്ഷണിച്ച ആദ്യ മന്നു ദർഘാസുകളിലും ആരും പങ്കെടുക്കാത്തിനാൽ ആയവ റദ്ദാക്കുകയാണുണ്ടായത്. തുടർന്നുള്ള ദർഘാസിൽ M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd- ന്റെ ഏക ദർഘാസ് മാത്രമാണ് ലഭിച്ചതെന്നും, പ്രസ്തത കാരറ്റകാരൻ ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്ത 18,25,02,310.13/- രൂപ ദർഘാസ് തുകയേക്കാൾ 15.69% കൂടുതലായിരുന്നതായും പരാമർശം (4) പ്രകാരം കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ റിപ്പോർട്ട ചെയ്യുകയുണ്ടായി.

3. പരാമർശം (5) ലെ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരമ്പ് പ്രകാരം DSoR + 10%, പ്രാദേശിക വിപണി

നിരക്ക്, കരാറുകാരൻ ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്ത തുക, ഇവയിൽ ഏതാണോ കറവ് വരുന്നത് ആ തുകയ്ക്കാണ് ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കേണ്ടത്. ഇതിൽ കുറഞ്ഞ തുകയായ DSoR + 10% ആയ 17,24,43,958/- രൂപയ്ക്ക മാത്രമേ പ്രസ്തുത ദർഘാസ് അനുവദിക്കാനാകുകയുള്ളൂ. തുടർന്ന് കാരാറുകാരനുമായി negotiation നടത്തിയെങ്കിലും ഉദ്ധരിച്ച നിരക്കിനേക്കാൾ കുറഞ്ഞ തുകയ്ക്ക് പ്രവൃത്തി ഏറ്റെടുക്കാൻ വിസമ്മതിക്കുകയാണുണ്ടായത്.

4. പ്രസ്തത പ്രവൃത്തി സമയബന്ധിതമായി പൂർത്തിയാക്കേണ്ടത്രണ്ടെന്നം, ഇപ്പോൾ ആയതിനാൽ ഇനിയും മികച്ച ഓഫറ്റകൾ ടെൻഡർ നാലാമത്തെ ക്ഷണിച്ചിട്ടള്ളത് ലഭിക്കാനുള്ള സാധ്യത കറവാണെന്നും കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ സമയബന്ധിതമായി പദ്ധതി പ്രസൂത അറിയിക്കുകയുണ്ടായി. സർക്കാരിനെ പൂർത്തീകരിക്കേണ്ടതിന്റെ പ്രാധാന്യം കണക്കിലെടുത്ത് ലഭിച്ച ഓഫർ പരിഗണിച്ച് ഈ മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറകർ വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി കേരള അന്മവദിക്കണമെന്നും ടെൻഡർ അഭ്യർത്ഥിച്ച.

5. സർക്കാർ ഈ വിഷയം വിശദമായി പരിശോധിക്കുകയുണ്ടായി. ഈ പ്രവൃത്തി കട്ടനാടിന്റെ സമഗ്ര കടിവെള്ളപദ്ധതിയുടെ ഭാഗമായ പ്രോജക്ടാണ്. നാലു പ്രാവശ്യം ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്യുകഴിഞ്ഞ ഈ പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് ഇനിയും കാലതാമസം ഉണ്ടാകന്നത് പദ്ധതി ചെലവ് കൂടാനേ സഹായിക്കു. കൂടാതെ കട്ടനാട് പോലെ സങ്കീർണ്ണത നേരിടുന്ന സ്ഥലത്ത് സമയബന്ധിതമായി ജനങ്ങൾക്ക് കടിവെള്ളം നൽകാനും കഴിയും. ഏറ്റവും പ്രധാനകാര്യം ഈ കേസിന് ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്തിരിക്കുന്ന റേറ്റ് മാർക്കറ്റ് റേറ്റിനേക്കാൾ താഴെയാണ്.

6. മേൽ സാഹചര്യത്തിൽ "ആലപ്പഴ മുനിസിപ്പാലിറ്റിയിലേക്കുള്ള ജലവിതരണ പദ്ധതിയുടെ വർദ്ധനയും നവീകരണവും" എന്ന പദ്ധതിയുടെ പാക്കേജ് - VI പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് ലഭിച്ച single bidder றல M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd കോട്ട് ചെയ്ത ദർഘാസ്, Tendered PAC യേക്കാൾ 15.69 % ഉം, നിലവിലെ SoR (2018) + 10% തുകയേക്കാൾ 5.83% അധികരിച്ചതും, പ്രാദേശിക വിപണി നിരക്കിനേക്കാൾ (LMR) 1.94% കുറവും തുകയായ 18,25,02,310.13/- രൂപയ്ക്ക് (പതിനെട്ട് കോടി ഇരുപത്തിയഞ്ച് ലക്ഷത്തി രണ്ടായിരത്തി മുന്നൂറ്റി പത്ത് രൂപ പതിമൂന്ന് പൈസ മാത്രം) അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നതിനുള്ള നൽകി ഉത്തരവ് ഡയറക്ടർക്ക് മാനേജിംഗ് അതോറിറ്റി വാട്ടർ കേരള അന്മതി പുറപ്പെടിവിക്കുന്നു.

(ഗവർണറുടെ ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം) അശോക് കമാർ സിംഗ് ഐ എ എസ് പ്രിൻസിപ്പൽ സെക്രട്ടറി

ţ.

Ċ

റാ

1

1. മാനേജിംഗ് ഡയറക്ടർ, കേരള വാട്ടർ അതോറിറ്റി, തിരുവനന്തപുരം.

2. പ്രിൻസിപ്പൽ അക്കൗണ്ടന്റ് ജനറൽ (എ&ഇ/ ആഡിറ്റ്), കേരള, തിരുവനന്തപുരം.

3. പൊത്രഭരണ (എസ്.സി) വകപ്പ് (20.03.2024 ലെ ഇനം നം.2134 പ്രകാരം)

4. ധനകാര്യ വകുപ്പ് (ഫയൽ നം. E-2641870/PU-C1/2023/Fin)

5. ഇൻഫർമേഷൻ ഓഫീസർ, വെബ് & ന്യൂ മീഡിയ, ഐ&പി.ആർ.ഡി

6. കരുതൽ ഫയൽ/ ഓഫീസ് കോപ്പി.

ഉത്തരവിൻ പ്രകാരം

Signed by Khadeeja Alungal Date: 09-05-2024 13:16:34

oneant andrest

annyo



കരള സർക്കാർ

മന്ത്രിസഭായോഗത്തിന്റെ നടപടിക്കുറിപ്പുകൾ

തീയതി : 20-03-2024

ഇനം നം: 2134

ഫയൽ നം. ബി1/195/2023/ഇവിവ.

വിഷയം : ജലവിഭവ വകുഷ് - ''ആല്പ്പുഴ്യ മുനിസിഷാലിറ്റിയിലേക്കുള്ള ജലവിതരണ പദ്ധതിയുടെ വർദ്ധനയും നവീകരണവും'' എന്ന പദ്ധതിയുടെ പാക്കേജ് - VI പ്രവൃത്തിയ്ക്ക് ലഭിച്ച ഏക ദർഘാസ് അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നത്.

തീരുമാനം : കേന്ദ്ര ഇലക്ഷൻ കമ്മീഷന്റെ അനുമതിയ്ക്ക് വിധേയമായി കുറിഷിലെ നിർദ്ദേശം അംഗീകരിച്ചു.

> പിണറായി വിജയൻ മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി

(ശരിഷകർഷ്)

ഡ്ാേ വേണു. വി. ചീഫ് സെക്രട്ടറി

പ്രിൻസിഷൽ സെക്രട്ടറി, ജലവിഭ്വ വകുഷ്.

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA (SHRI. PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY) Note for the Council of Ministers

1	File No.	: B1/195/2023/WRD
2		: Water Resources (Water Supply-B)
2	bepartment	Department
3.	. Subject	: Approval of Single Tender received for the Package- VI of the Project 'Augmentation and Modernization of Water Supply Scheme to Alappuzha Municipality"
4	Date of Chief Minister's order for placing before the Council	2/03/2024.
5	financial commitments/ implications	
	 (ii) If the answer to the above is in the affirmative, whether Finance Dept. been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Council Note. 	n
	Are any other departments concerned with the case and if so, have they been consulted and their remarks incorporated in the Note for the Council	ed : No.
· 7	Name of Joint Secretary who submitted the Draft Note.	: Sri. Sukumaran Nair. G
8	. Name of Principal Secretary who approved the Draft Note.	: Sri. Ashok Kumar Singh
9	• •	or : 14.03.2024
	 Name of Chief Secretary who approved the Draft Note. 	: Dr. Venu. V
1	1. Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Chief Secretary.	14.03.2024
1	 Name of Minister who approved the Draft note. 	e Sri. Roshy Augustine
1	 Date of approval of the Draft Note for the Council by the Minister 	. 15.03.2024
	 Date of Submission of Fair Copies Date of decision by the Council of Ministers. 	: 15 03.2024
1	6. Number and date of the G.O./letter communicating the decision.	

NOTE FOR COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

This note relates to the approval of the Single Tender received for the work Package - VI of the project "Augmentation and Modernization of Water Supply Scheme to Alappuzha Municipality".

2. Administrative sanction was accorded for the work for the project "Augmentation and Modernization of Water Supply Distribution System in Alappuzha Municipality – Balance Works" for an amount of Rs.184 Crore (Rupees One Hundred and Eighty Four Crore), for sourcing funds from KIIFB as per G.O (Rt) No. 707/2018/WRD dated 02.10.2018. Funding sanction was issued by KIIFB vide WRD004-01/APR-6/2019/KIIFB dated 25.06.2019 for an amount of Rs. 211.709 Crore against the proposed cost of Rs. 211.8 Crores. Revised funding sanction was also received from KIIFB for Rs. 299.31 Crore, due to revision from SoR 2016 to SoR 2018 and increase in GST from 12% to 18%. The Technical Sanction for the "Construction of 9 LL OHSR, Supplying and Laying 280 mm HDPE Clear Water Pumping Main 620m, Supplying Laying Distribution lines in Aryad Panchayath, * Road Restoration Works -Package VI – Pipeline Work " was issued by Chief Engineer (CR) for an amount of Rs.1862.00 lakhs on 02.10.2022.

3. Tender for the above package was invited by the Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, Alappuzha and that tender was cancelled due to non participation of bidders and hence re- tendered. Subsequently second and third tenders invited were also cancelled due to non participation of bidders. The work was re-tendered and only single bid was received from "M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd". The Tender committee which met on 22-08-2023 pre-qualified the bidder " M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hi Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd" and the price bid was opened on 05.09.2023.

4. The quoted amount of the Single bidder viz "M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd is Rs.18,25,02,310.13/ which was 15.69% above Tendered PAC of **Rs. 15,77,46,063**/- The Tender Committee convened on 25.09.2023, evaluated the tender as below:

Tendered PAC	-			46,063/-
Quoted Amount	-	Rs.	18,25,	02,310.13/- (15.69% above TPAC)
Current SoR + 10%	-	Rs.	7,24,	43,958/- (From PRICE)
Local Market Rate	-	Rs. 1	8,61,2	5,519.37/- (17.99% above TPAC)
Comparison Statement				

Quoted Amo	Quoted Amount		8,25,02,310.13/-	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		A	mount	Quoted Amount Percentage Above or Below
Tendered PAC	Rs.	15,77	,46,063/-	15.69 % Above
Current SoR (2018)+10% amount	Rs	17,24	,43,958/-	5.83 % Above
· · · ·	(Fr	om Pl	RICE)	
Local Market Rate (LMR)	'		,25,519.37/- above TPAC)	1.94 % Below

5. As per prevailing rule, the tender can be sanctioned to the lowest among the - above, which is Current SOR+10% - Rs.17,24,43,958/-. Hence the Tender Committee decided to sanction the tender to the bidder M/s Om Dhar Engineering Pvt Ltd JV with M/s Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd at current SoR +10%, i.e limiting to Rs.17,24,43,958/-. Kerala Water Authority negotiated with the bidder through PRICE but he expressed his unwillingness to reduce the quoted rate to current SOR+10% (Rs.17,24,43,958/-).

6. Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority reported that the Construction of 9 LL OHSR, Supplying and Laying 280 mm HDPE Clear Water Pumping Main 620m, Supplying Laying Distribution lines in Aryad Panchayath, Road Restoration Works -Package VI – Pipeline Work is to be completed in a time bound manner. The Managing Director further reported that this being the fourth tender call and chances of getting better offers is less and requested to consider the offer received and to sanction this tender. 7. It is stated in G.O (P) No. 16/2017/Fin dated 06/02/2017 as follows:

"The maximum admissible tender excess shall be limited either to quoted rate of the lowest bidder or local market rate or current DSR plus 10% tolerance limit whichever is less. In case quoted rate of the lowest bidder is above the current DSR plus 10% tolerance limit, the tender inviting authority themselves shall re-tender the work without referring the case to higher authorities".

8. As per the G.O (P) No. 375/15/Fin dated 24.08.2015 the guidelines for awarding tenders for excess amount are as follows :

"Normally no tender excess above 10% of estimated PAC will be allowed. If the lowest tender received exceeds 10% of the estimated cost, all such works shall be retendered under normal circumstances. However, if the Heads of Departments feel that some works exceeding 10% of PAC are to be urgently executed in the exigency of public service, then all such works shall be sanctioned at Government level with the concurrence of Finance Department. The Head of Department shall exercise due diligence in recommending each such proposal and should personally evaluate the circumstances that warrants such special considerations and submit a detailed justification for the acceptance of each such proposals".

9. When the file was forwarded to Finance Department for remarks, that department remarked as follows:

"AD is informed that the single tender received in the fourth tender call is beyond the admissible limits prescribed as per GO (P) No.16/2017/Fin dated 06.02.2017. As per para 4(v) of the GO, if L1 received is above approved amount even after re-tendering, the estimate should be reworked and revised estimate should be prepared taking into account of the special physical conditions of the area where the work is being executed and re-tender shall be initiated based on the revised estimate.

Since AD has not reworked the estimate as per the GO noted above AD is requested to follow para 4(v) of G.O(P) No. 16/2017/Fin dated 06.02.2017 recast the estimate as per actual site conditions and re-tender the work with wide publicity." 10. When the file was submitted to Hon'ble Minister for Water Resources, Hon'ble Minister observed as follows:

"ഈ പ്രവൃത്തി കട്ടനാടിന്റെ സമഗ്ര കടിവെള്ളപദ്ധതിയുടെ ഭാഗമായ പ്രോജക്ടാണ്. നാലു പ്രാവശ്യം ടെണ്ടർ ചെയ്തകഴിഞ്ഞ ഈ കേസിൽ ഇനിയും കാലതാമസം ഉണ്ടാകുന്നത് പദ്ധതി ചെലവ് കൂടാനേ സഹായിക്ക് എന്ന് കാണുന്നു. കൂടാതെ കട്ടനാടുപോലെ സങ്കീർണ്ണത നേരിടുന്ന സ്ഥലത്ത് സമയബന്ധിതമായി ജനങ്ങൾക്ക് കടിവെള്ളം നൽകാനും കഴിയും. ഏറ്റവും പ്രധാനമായി ഈ കേസിന് കാട്ട് ചെയ്തിരിക്കുന്ന റേറ്റ് മാർക്കറ്റ് റേറ്റിനേക്കാൾ താഴെയാണ്. ആയതിനാൽ ഇക്കാര്യം അടിയന്തിരമായി മന്ത്രിസഭയിൽ വയ്കാൻ ബഇ. മുഖ്യമന്ത്രി സദയം ഉത്തരവായാലും. "

11. When the file was circulated to Hon'ble Chief Minister through the Hon'ble Minister for Water Resources it is ordered to place the matter before the Cabinet for approval.

Points for Decision

Whether the Single tender of "M/s. Om Dhar Engineering Pvt. Ltd. JV with M/s. Hai Greeva Infratech Projects Ltd for the work of Package- VI of the project "Augmentation and Modernization of Water Supply Scheme to Alappuzha Municipality" for an amount of Rs. 18 25,02,310.13/-, which is 15.69% above Tendered PAC, 5.83% above the Current SoR (2018) + 10% and 1.94% below the Local Market Rate (LMR) may be approved, overruling the remarks of the Finance Department?